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Marteloscope contact list 

Country Marteloscope name(s) Contact 

Austria 

 Terfens Alois Simon 
Amt der Tiroler Landesregierung - Abteilung Forstplanung 
Bürgerstraße 36 
6020 Innsbruck 
alois.simon@tirol.gv.at 

   

Belgium 
 Groenendaal and Tessenderlo Martin Winnock 

bosbeheer en –beleid 
Duboislaan 1b B-1560 
Hoeilaart 
info@inverde.be  

 Tambour Martin De Bock 
IBGE - Bruxelles Environnement 
Avenue du Port 86C / 3000 
1000 Bruxelles 
mdebock@environnement.brussels  

 Haugimont Bastien Sante 
Forêt.Nature 
Rue de la Plaine 9 
B-6900 Marche-en Famenne 
info@foretnature.be  

   

Czech Republic 
 Čečiny, Královský hvozd, 

Manetinska, Chlumska hora 
and Trutnov 
 

Lenka Lehnerová 
Ústav pro hospodářskou úpravu 
lesů 
Brandýs nad Labem 
Pobočka Plzeň 
Nám. Generála Píky 8 
32600 Plzeň 
lehnerova.lenka@uhul.cz  

 Krivoklat 
 

Josef Svoboda 
Lesy České republiky 
Přemyslova 1106/19 
Nový Hradec Králové 
50008 Hradec Králové 
svoboda@lesycr.cz  

   

Denmark 
 Stenholtvang, Salten Langso, 

Rold Skov, Løvenholm 
Thomas Nord-Larsen 
IGN, University of Copenhagen 
Rolighedsvej 23 
1858 Frederiksberg C 
TNL@IGN.KU.DK  

   

France 
 Auberive and Villar Santenoge 

 
Jean-Jacques Boutteaux 
Unité territoriale d' Auberive 
Responsable Unité territoriale 

mailto:alois.simon@tirol.gv.at
mailto:info@inverde.be
mailto:mdebock@environnement.brussels
mailto:info@foretnature.be
mailto:lehnerova.lenka@uhul.cz
mailto:svoboda@lesycr.cz
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6 Rue de l'Abbatiale 
52160 Auberive 
jean-jacques.boutteaux@onf.fr  

 Hèches 
 

Laurent Larrieu 
CRPF 
place du foirail 
65000 Tarbes 
laurent.larrieu@crpf.fr  

 Faverges and Premol 
 

Marc Fuhr 
Irstea - Ecosystèmes Montagnards 
Domaine universitaire 2 rue de la 
Papeterie – BP 76 
38402 Saint-Martin-d’Hères 
info@irstea.fr   

 Mably 
 

Jacques Becquey 
CNPF-IDF Lyon 
175 cours Lafayette 
69006 LYON 
jacques.becquey@cnpf.fr  

 Falkenberg 
 

Loïc Duchamp 
Parc naturel régional des Vosges du Nord 
21, rue du château BP 24 
67290 La Petite-Pierre 
l.duchamp@parc-vosges-nord.fr 
Nicolas Dericbourg 
Office national des forêts (ONF) 
nicolas.dericbourg@onf.fr  

 Bechat, Bousson, Mouledous 
and Ornezan 
 

Emmanuel Rouyer 
Centre Regional Occitante (CNPF) / Centre National de la 
Propriete Forestiere (CRPF) 
7 chemin de la Lacade 
31320 Auzeville-Tolosane 
emmanuel.rouyer@crpf.fr 

 Puvenelle Olivier Nourrigeon 
Parc Naturel Régional de Lorraine 
olivier.nourrigeon@pnr-lorraine.com 
 

Frédéric Bedel 
Office national des forêts (ONF) 
frederic.bedel@onf.fr 

 Retjons Luc-Olivier Delebeque 
CNPF-CRPF Nouvelle Aquitaine 
6 parvis des Chartrons, CS 41255 
33075 Bordeaux 
lo.delebecque@crpf.fr  

 Hesse Franck Jacquemin – Hornbeck Hervé – Olivier Lanter 
Office National des Forêt 
24, route de Phalsbourg 
57403 Sarrebourg 
olivier.lanter@onf.fr  

   

Germany 

 Klosterwald 
 

Armin Jacob 
Regierungspräsidium Freiburg 
Bertoldstraße 43 
79098 Freiburg 
armin.jacob@rpf.bwl.de  

 Rosskopf and Mooswald 
 

Nicole Schmalfuß 
Stadt Freiburg im Breisgau 

mailto:jean-jacques.boutteaux@onf.fr
mailto:laurent.larrieu@crpf.fr
mailto:info@irstea.fr
mailto:jacques.becquey@cnpf.fr
mailto:l.duchamp@parc-vosges-nord.fr
mailto:nicolas.dericbourg@onf.fr
mailto:emmanuel.rouyer@crpf.fr
mailto:olivier.nourrigeon@pnr-lorraine.com
mailto:frederic.bedel@onf.fr
mailto:lo.delebecque@crpf.fr
mailto:olivier.lanter@onf.fr
mailto:armin.jacob@rpf.bwl.de


 August 2021  

3 | P a g e  
 

Forstamt 
Günterstalstr. 71 
79100 Freiburg 
Nicole.Schmalfuss@stadt.freiburg.de 
www.freiburg.de/forstamt  

 Poppenwind 
 

Andre Mongelluzzi 
Amt für Ernährung, Landwirtschaft und Forsten Fürth (AELF) 
Außenstelle Forsten Erlangen 
Universitätsstraße 38 
91054 Erlangen 
andre.mongelluzzi@aelf-fu.bayern.de  

 Sackenbach 
 

Robert Staufer 
Bayerische Forstschule 
Am Forsthof 2 
97816 Lohr a. Main 
robert.staufer@fstsw.bayern.de  

 Steinkreuz, Waldhaus and 
Sägbrunn 
 

Barbara Ernwein ( (Ulrich Mergner, retired) 
Forstbetrieb Ebrach (BaySF) 
Marktplatz 2 
96157 Ebrach 
barbara.ernwein@baysf.de  

 Wachenroth and Gammersfeld Ottmar Ruppert 
Bayerische Landesanstalt für 
Wald und Forstwirtschaft 
Waldbautrainer Nordbayern 
Adolf-Wächter-Str. 10-12 
95447 Bayreuth 
ottmar.ruppert@lwf.bayern.de  

 Hermsdorf Karl-Heinz Marx 
Forstamt Tegel 
Ruppiner Chaussee 78 
13503 Berlin 
karl-heinz.marx@senuvk.berlin.de  

 Eberswalde, Sandkrug and 
Hessenhagen 

Martin Flade 
Landesamt für Umwelt Brandenburg, Abteilung Naturschutz  
und Brandenburger Naturlandschaften 
Tramper Chaussee 2 D 
16225 Eberswalde  
martin.flade@lfu.brandenburg.de  

 Möllergrab, Gorinsee and 
Maienpfuhl 

Martin Guericke 
Waldwachstumskunde - Forest Growth and Yield 
Hochschule für nachhaltige Entwicklung Eberswalde (HNEE) 
Eberswalde University for Sustainable Development 
Fachbereich für Wald und Umwelt 
Faculty of Forest and Environment 
Alfred-Möller-Str. 1  
16225 Eberswalde 
martin.guericke@hnee.de  

 Spechtwald Eckhardt Wenzlaff 
Wahlendower Str. 22 
17438 Buddenhagen 
spechtwald@t-online.de  

 Bieberstein 
 

Florian Wilshusen 
Forest District Office Hofbieber 
Thiergarten 2 
D-36145 Hofbieber 
ForstamtHofbieber@forst.hessen.de 

 Calden 
 

Dagmar Löffler 
HessenForst, Forstamt Wolfhagen 

http://www.freiburg.de/forstamt
mailto:andre.mongelluzzi@aelf-fu.bayern.de
mailto:robert.staufer@fstsw.bayern.de
mailto:barbara.ernwein@baysf.de
mailto:ottmar.ruppert@lwf.bayern.de
mailto:karl-heinz.marx@senuvk.berlin.de
mailto:martin.flade@lfu.brandenburg.de
mailto:martin.guericke@hnee.de
mailto:spechtwald@t-online.de
mailto:ForstamtHofbieber@forst.hessen.de
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Wilhelmsthal 5 
34379 Calden 
Dagmar.Loeffler@forst.hessen.de 

 Märkerwald 
 

Dirk Ruis-Eckhardt 
Revierleiter 
In der Baumreihe 27 
64625 Bensheim 
Dirk.Ruis-Eckhardt@forst.hessen.de  

 Ebergötzen Hubert Merkel 
HAWK, Fakultät Ressourcenmanagement 
Büsgenweg 1a 
37077 Göttingen 
hubert.merkel@hawk.de 

 Lukasberg, Pferdeköpfe, 
Waaksches Ufer, Wallmannsort 
and Windelberg 

Lena Dzeia 
Stadtforstamt 
Im Rinschenrott 11 
37079 Göttingen 
L.Dzeia@goettingen.de  

 Jägerhäuschen, Venne and 
Hubertusstein 

Stephan Schütte (Uwe Schölmerich, retired) 
Wald und Holz NRW 
Regionalforstamt Rhein-Sieg-Erft 
Flerzheimer Allee 15 
53125 Bonn 
stephan.schuette@wald-und-holz.nrw.de  

 Berbketal, Donnerscher Weg 
and Vierhausen 

Bertram Leder 
Landesbetrieb Wald und Holz Nordrhein-Westfalen 
Leiter SP Waldbau und Forstvermehrungsgut 
Lehr- und Versuchsforstamt Arnsberger Wald 
Obereimer 2a 
59821 Arnsberg 
bertram.leder@wald-und-holz.nrw.de  

 
 

Viergemeindewald 
 

Manfred Witz 
Waldbautrainer 
Im Litz 5 
55758 Stipshausen 
Manfred.Witz@wald-rlp.de  

 Lauerholz 
 

Knut Sturm 
Stadtwald Lübeck 
Alt Lauerhof 1 
23568 Lübeck 
stadtwald@luebeck.de  

 Von der Heydt and Eppelborn Alexandra Steinmetz 
Saarforst Landesbetrieb 
Von der Heydt 12 
66115 Saarbrücken 
a.steinmetz@sfl.saarland.de 
 

 Rotgrubener Weg Andreas Pommer 
Staatsbetrieb Sachsenforst 
Forstbezirk Eibenstock 
Schneeberger Str. 3 
08309 Eibenstock 
andreas.pommer@smul.sachsen.de 

 Burkhardtswald Stephan Schusser 
Staatsbetrieb Sachsenforst, Forstbezirk Eibenstock 
Schneeberger Str. 3 
08309 Eibenstock 
stephan.schusser@smul.sachsen.de 

 Tharandter Wald Marieke van der Maaten-Theunissen 

mailto:Dagmar.Loeffler@forst.hessen.de
mailto:Dirk.Ruis-Eckhardt@forst.hessen.de
mailto:hubert.merkel@hawk.de
mailto:L.Dzeia@goettingen.de
mailto:stephan.schuette@wald-und-holz.nrw.de
mailto:bertram.leder@wald-und-holz.nrw.de
mailto:Manfred.Witz@wald-rlp.de
mailto:stadtwald@luebeck.de
mailto:a.steinmetz@sfl.saarland.de
mailto:andreas.pommer@smul.sachsen.de
mailto:stephan.schusser@smul.sachsen.de
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Technische Universität Dresden 
Pienner Straße 8 
01737 Tharandt 
marieke.theunissen@tu-dresden.de 

 Schatzkästchen, Tränenwald 
and Hallenbestand 

Phillip Holl 
Forstamt Hachenburg Forstliches Bildungszentrum Rheinland 
Pfalz 
In der Burgbitz 4 
57627 Hachenburg 
phillip.holl@wald-rlp.de 

 Hohenhaus Peter Boschen 
Gut Hohenhaus – Gutsverwaltung 
Herleshausen 
Gutshof@hohenhaus.de  

 Behleneiche Reiner Dickele 
Forest District Kandern 
Karl-Berner-Str. 6 
79400 Kandern 
reiner.dickele@loerrach-landkreis.de 

 Dicker Busch Andreas Schuck  
(in behalf of the forest owner) 
European Forest Institute 
Platz der Vereinten Nationen 7 
53113 Bonn 
andreas.schuck@efi.int  

 Nordwest-Aue Sven Martens 
Staatsbetrieb Sachsenforst 
Kompetenzzentrum Wald und Forstwirtschaft 
Referat 44: Forsteinrichtung / Waldbewertung / 
Waldinventuren 
Königsteiner Straße 6b 
01796 Pirna 
Sven.Martens@smul.sachsen.de  

 Anhausen Sarah Fraunhoffer-Hartmann 
Amt für Ernährung, Landwirtschaft und Forsten Augsburg / 
Außenstelle Biburg 
Rommelsrieder Str. 9 
86420 Diedorf 
sarah.fraunhoffer-hartmann@aelf-au.bayern.de  

 Massow Mark Illerich 
Hatzfeldt-Wildenburg´sche Verwaltung 
Tornower Waldsraße 15 
15755 Teupitz OT Tornow 
m.illerich@hatzfeldt.de  

 Carlshofer Holz Holger Weinauge 
FBG Bansow 
waldvereinbansow@gmx.de / 
wulwald@aol.com  

 Strebenthal Hatzfeldt-Wildenburg’sche Verwaltung 
Schloss Schönstein 
D-57537 Wissen 
m.weitz@hatzfeldt.de 

   

Hungary   

 Cserepfalu Valéria Csikos 
Bükki Nemzeti Park Igazgatóság / Bukk National Park 
Directorate 
3304 Eger 
Sánc u. 6. 

mailto:marieke.theunissen@tu-dresden.de
mailto:phillip.holl@wald-rlp.de
mailto:Gutshof@hohenhaus.de
mailto:reiner.dickele@loerrach-landkreis.de
mailto:andreas.schuck@efi.int
mailto:Sven.Martens@smul.sachsen.de
mailto:sarah.fraunhoffer-hartmann@aelf-au.bayern.de
mailto:m.illerich@hatzfeldt.de
mailto:wulwald@aol.com
mailto:m.weitz@hatzfeldt.de
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CsikosV@bnpi.hu 

   

Ireland 

 Donadea-MHF, Glenart and 
Oughaval 

Ken Sweeny 
Coillte 
27 Daneville Business Park 
Kilkenny 
ken.sweeney@coillte.ie 

 Curraghchase, Oak Park 1 and 
Oak Park 2 

Jonathan Spazzi 
Teagasc 
Limerick-Kerry 
Jonathan.Spazzi@teagasc.ie 

   

Italy 

 Pennataro 
 

Giovanni Santopuoli 
Department of Biosciences and 
Territory 
University of Molise 
Cda Fonte Lappone s.n.c., 
86090 Pesche 
giovanni.santopuoli@unimol.it 

 Camaldoli-Toscana, Rieti-Lazio, 
Bosco Fontana-Lombardia, 
Somadida-Veneto, Monte Arci-
Sardegna and Ficuzza- Sicilia 

Marcello Miozzo 
D.R.E.AM. Italia 
via Garibaldi 3 
52015 Pratovecchio Stia (Ar) 
coordinamento@lifegoprofor.eu 

   

Luxembourg 

 Bissen Serge Reinardt 
ANF – Triage de Bissen 
serge.reinardt@anf.etat.lu  

 Gruenewald, Mersch-Est, 
Medernach 

Michel Leytem 
Pro Silva Luxembourg 
2, am Bongert 
8390 Nospelt 
mleytem@tango.lu  

 Niederberg Guido Faas 
Lycee Technique Agricole, 
guido.faas@education.lu  
Daniel Steichen 
ANF 
daniel.steichen@anf.etat.lu  

   

Poland 

 Mrokowiec 
 

Maciej Pach 
Department of Silviculture 
University of Agriculture 
al. 29-Listopada 46 
31425 Kraków 
rlpach@cyf-kr.edu.pl  

 Ustronie and Zielonka Stefan Konczal 
General Directorate of the State Forests, Nadlesnictwo 
Woziwoda 
Woziwoda 3 
89504 Legbąd 
stefan.konczal@torun.lasy.gov.pl  

 Pilawa and Sekocin Krzysztof Stereńczak 
Instytut Badawczy Leśnictwa 
ul. Braci Leśnej 3, Sękocin Stary 

mailto:CsikosV@bnpi.hu
mailto:ken.sweeney@coillte.ie
mailto:Jonathan.Spazzi@teagasc.ie
mailto:giovanni.santopuoli@unimol.it
mailto:coordinamento@lifegoprofor.eu
mailto:serge.reinardt@anf.etat.lu
mailto:mleytem@tango.lu
mailto:guido.faas@education.lu
mailto:daniel.steichen@anf.etat.lu
mailto:rlpach@cyf-kr.edu.pl
mailto:stefan.konczal@torun.lasy.gov.pl
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05090 Raszyne 
K.Sterenczak@ibles.waw.pl  

   

Serbia 

 East Boranja I, East Boranja II 
East Boranja III, Jamena I, 
Petcovica I, Petcovica II, 
Petcovica III, Višnjicevo I, 
Višnjicevo II, Goč I, Goč II Goč 
III, Goč IV and Goč V 

Branko Kanjevac, Nenad Petrovic and Marko Kazimirović 
Faculty of Forestry University of Belgrade 
Kneza Višeslava 1 
11030 Belgrade 
branko.kanjevac@sfb.bg.ac.rs; nenad.petrovic@sfb.bg.ac.rs; 
marko.kazimirovic@sfb.bg.ac.rs 
Axel Weinreich 
Schnewlinstraße 10 
79098 Freiburg 
axel.weinreich@unique-landuse.de 

   

Slovakia 

 Devín and Devínska Kobyla Vladimír Šebeň 
National Forest Centre 
T. G. Masaryka 22 
96001 Zvolen 
vladimir.seben@nlcsk.org 

   

Slovenia 

 Pahernik and Studenec 
 

Kristina Sever 
Slovenian Forest Service 
Večna pot 2 
1000 Ljubljana 
kristina.sever@zgs.si  

 Ravna Gora 
 

Jože Smolič 
Slovenian Forest Service 
Local Unit Kostanjevica 
Ulica talcev 20 
8311 Kostanjevica na Krki 
joze.smolic@zgs.gov.si 
 
Kristina Sever 
Slovenian Forest Service 
Večna pot 2 
1000 Ljubljana 
kristina.sever@zgs.si 

   

Spain 

 Ribera Salada Teresa Baiges Zapater 
Centre de la Propietat Forestal - Departament d'Agricultura, 
Ramaderia, Pesca i Alimentació 
Finca Torreferrussa. Ctra. Sabadell a Santa Perpètua, km. 4,5. 
Apartat de Correus 240 
08130 Santa Perpètua de Mogoda 
tbaiges@gencat.cat 

 Soria, Burgos 1, Burgos 2, 
Marugan, Valdepoza, and 
Monte el Viejo 

Lidón Martínez Navarro / David Lasala 
Forest Conservation and Management Service. Castilla y León 
Environmental Department / Agresta S. Coop; Calle Rigoberto 
Cortejoso, 14, 47014 Valladolid / Calle Numancia nº1, 3º 
42001 Soria 
MarNavMa@jcyl.es; dlasala@agresta.org  

 Pinar de Talayuela Leopoldo Rojo Serrano 
Ministerio para la Transición Ecológica y el Reto 
Demográfico 
Gran Vía de San Francisco 4 

mailto:K.Sterenczak@ibles.waw.pl
mailto:branko.kanjevac@sfb.bg.ac.rs
mailto:nenad.petrovic@sfb.bg.ac.rs
mailto:marko.kazimirovic@sfb.bg.ac.rs
mailto:axel.weinreich@unique-landuse.de
mailto:vladimir.seben@nlcsk.org
mailto:kristina.sever@zgs.si
mailto:joze.smolic@zgs.gov.si
mailto:kristina.sever@zgs.si
mailto:tbaiges@gencat.cat
mailto:MarNavMa@jcyl.es
mailto:dlasala@agresta.org
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28005 Madrid 
lrojo@miteco.es 
 
Enrique Balbuena Gutiérrez 
Jefe de Sección Programas 
Servicio de Ordenación y Gestión Forestal/Dirección 
General Política Forestal 
enrique.balbuena@juntaex.es  

 Dehesa de Valsalobre, Leopoldo Rojo Serrano 
Ministerio para la Transición Ecológica y el Reto Demográfico 
Gran Vía de San Francisco 4 
28005 Madrid 
lrojo@miteco.es 
 
María Jesús Moreno Segovia 
Delegación provincial de la consejería de desarrollo 
sostenible de Cuenca 
Calle Colon, 2 
16071 Cuenca 
mjmorenos@jccm.es  

 Monte de Valsaín Leopoldo Rojo Serrano 
Ministerio para la Transición Ecológica y el Reto 
Demográfico 
Gran Vía de San Francisco 4 
28005 Madrid 
lrojo@miteco.es 
 
Javier Donés Pastor 
Centro Montes y Aserradero de Valsaín 
C/Primera, 11 
40109 Pradera de Navalhorno 
Real Sitio de San Ildefonso Segovia 
jdones@oapn.es  

 Sierra de Fonfaraón y 
Mulleiroso 

Leopoldo Rojo Serrano 
Ministerio para la Transición Ecológica y el Reto 
Demográfico 
Gran Vía de San Francisco 4 
28005 Madrid 
lrojo@miteco.es 
 
Juan Garrote Haigermoser 
Comarca Noroccidental-Luarca, Servicio de Montes 
El Villar s/n 
E-33700 Luarca 
juanmanuel.garrotehaigermoser@asturias.org 
 

 Cazorla Begoña Abellanas Oar 
Dpto. Ingeniería Forestal; E.T.S. I. Agronómica y de Montes; 
Universidad de Córdoba 
Edificio Leonardo da Vinci. Campus de Rabanales. Ctra. NIVa, 
km 397 
E-14017 Córdoba 
ir1aboab@uco.es 

   

Sweden 

 Löran skogen 
 

Tomas Rydkvist 
Naturvårdsspecialist 
SCA SKOG AB 
tomas.rydkvist@sca.com  

mailto:lrojo@miteco.es
mailto:enrique.balbuena@juntaex.es
mailto:lrojo@miteco.es
mailto:mjmorenos@jccm.es
mailto:lrojo@miteco.es
mailto:jdones@oapn.es
mailto:lrojo@miteco.es
mailto:juanmanuel.garrotehaigermoser@asturias.org
mailto:ir1aboab@uco.es
mailto:tomas.rydkvist@sca.com
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Switzerland 

 Dischma 
 

Peter Bebi 
WSL Institute for Snow and Avalanche Research (SLF) 
Mountain Ecosystems 
Flüelastrasse 11 
7260 Davos 
bebi@slf.ch  

 Goumoëns  
 

François Sandmeier 
Centre de formation professionnelle forestière 
Chemin de Budron H8 
1052 Le Mont-sur-Lausanne 
francois.sandmeier@vd.ch  

 Sihlwald 
 

Isabelle Roth 
Stiftung Wildnispark Zürich 
Alte Sihltalstrasse 38 
8135 Sihlwald 
info@wildnispark.ch  

   

 

mailto:bebi@slf.ch
mailto:francois.sandmeier@vd.ch
mailto:info@wildnispark.ch

